
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 14 October 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), Andrew Jefferies, 
Tom Kelly, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and 
Sue Shinnick

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force meeting held on 16 September 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Modelling and Traffic Update 9 - 12

6  Memorandum of Understanding - Highways England (Report to 
be tabled) 

7  A14 Cambridgeshire - River Great Ouse Viaduct (Report to be 
tabled) 



8  Task Force Priorities List 13 - 32

9  Work Programme 33 - 36

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 7 October 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accep
[...]
 seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 16 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), 
Andrew Jefferies, Fraser Massey, Allen Mayes and 
Sara Muldowney

Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group
Perry Glading, Thurrock Business Board Representative
Robert Quick, Resident Representative
Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Representative

In attendance: Anna Eastgate, Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing
Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Place, Environment and 
Community
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Westley Mercer, Thurrock 
Business Board Representative with Perry Glading acted as his substitute. 

17. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Lower Thames Crossing held on the 15 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record.

18. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

19. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

20. Health Impact Assessment Briefing Note 

Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Public Health, stated that the Health Impact 
Assessment was not a statutory requirement in the planning process with its 
power to influence being limited to recommendations and material guidance. 
Helen Forster stated that the briefing note was self-explanatory and was 
happy to take any questions.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Muldowney questioned how the Health Impact Assessment would 
lead to mitigation of any further health issues. The Assistant Director LTC 
stated that there was a difference between mitigation that must be provided 
as part of the Environmental Impact Assessment and any voluntary additional 
mitigation that could be delivered and identified through the Health Impact 
Assessment 

Councillor Rice stated to ensure Thurrock was ahead of the game before the 
scheme was up and running the option of cut and cover should be addressed. 
Councillor Rice stated that the Council should be more robust on Highways 
England and not take the option of cut and cover as too expensive and the 
Council owed it to the Thurrock younger generation to get this scheme right. 
The Assistant Director LTC stated there was very little opportunity in the 
borough for cut and cover and until the impact on noise and air quality was 
known, it would be difficult to be able to justify additional cut and cover.
 
Councillor Rice requested that a letter be drafted to the newly appointed 
Secretary of State for Transport, Grant Shapps, with reference that Option 3 
should be revisi
[...]
blished at 
consultation, set out the options considered and discounted previously.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative questioned at what stage 
a comparison would be undertaken on the best route. The Assistant Director 
LTC stated that Highways England consider the best option had been 
evidenced.  For that to change there would need to be a substantial and 
fundamental change in circumstances for the promotor to go back and start 
again to look at preferred routes.

Councillor Mayes questioned the Tilbury Link. The Assistant Director of LTC 
stated that discussions had taken place and Highways England had confirmed 
that the Tilbury Link would not be funded as part of the scheme.

The Thurrock Business Board Representation asked whether there was any 
information on the Design School Scheme that Highways England had 
announced last week. The Assistant Director LTC stated this was a 
successful programme run by Highways England on the A14 in 
Cambridgeshire and it is proposed will run for LTC and would circulate further 
information out.

Councillor Rice asked whether there was an update in relation to the 
progression of the Local Plan. The Assistant Director LTC stated that officers 
had met with a Local Plan Inspector last week in an advisory role to discuss 
the challenge in bringing forward the Local Plan when there was still 
uncertainty about the LTC.  Officers were looking at possible solutions but it 
was not an easy problem to solve.

Councillor Rice asked whether the motorway rest and service area was still 
proposed for the East Tilbury area. The Assistant Director LTC stated that no 
information was available in the public domain that could be shared at this 
time. The Resident Representative questioned when this information would be 
available to the public. The Assistant Director LTC stated that no date had yet 
been indicated.

The Chair questioned why Highways England has been seen on the Orsett 
Health Playing Field which was Council land. The Assistant Director LTC 
stated that Highways England had no access to that land as no licences had 
been provided.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated they had actually 
been Council workers marking out the football pitches who happened to have 
the same colour hi-viz as Highways England. Highways England had agreed 
to send photos of their hi-viz which would identify their logo so that residents 
could identify them.

Page 7



22. Work Programme 

The Chair questioned whether Highways England should attend the next 
meeting. The Assistant Director LTC stated that this would be dependent on 
whether Highways England had any new information to share and requested 
that questions be submitted in advance.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative stated that a meeting had 
been arranged with Highways England this Wednesday to look at the 
scheduling of a work programme.

The Thames Crossing Action Group Representative asked whether a 
statement could be provided from the Council on Climate Emergency. The 
Assistant Director LTC stated that she would take this task away and report 
back.

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


TECHNICAL NOTE

Job Name: Lower Thames Crossing, Thurrock

Job No: 43879

Note No: HE 004

Date: 7th October 2019

Prepared By: PBA, now part of Stantec 

Subject: Lower Thames Crossing Task Force – Traffic Modelling Update Meeting Summary

1. Introduction

Thurrock Council (TC) has been engaged in the consultation process regarding the Lower Thames Crossing 
(LTC).  The effects of the scheme on the local roads in Thurrock and on emerging Local Plan development 
growth areas were not available within the consultation documents.  Model outputs were subsequently 
provided by Highways England’s Lower Thames Cro
[...]
em 5



TECHNICAL NOTE
The key findings of the audit of the cordoned model indicate that the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) results 
in (as bulleted below and see section 3 for actions):

Neutral impacts

 Thurrock urban area demonstrate limited changes in traffic levels; and
 Only small increases and decreases in junction delay on local roads.

Adverse impacts

 Induced traffic (i.e. new traffic that wasn’t travelling in that peak period or by car previously) on the 
strategic road network 

 Considerable change in routing of trips to and from Thurrock on the strategic road network, with an 
increase in ‘through’ trips to and from areas outside of Thurrock Borough; and

 Impacts on the operation of the junctions at the A1014 east of the A13 junction, Orsett Cock and 
the Manor Way junctions.

Beneficial Impacts

 General speed improvements within Thurrock, due to traffic rerouting onto the LTC.
 A reduction in traffic in locations including: the Dartford Crossing, A13 west of the LTC/A13 junction 

and M25 Junction 30.

The overall and broad conclusion is that the LTC does not cause major beneficial or adverse change to the 
local (Thurrock) roads including the A1089 and with the exception of the A13 corridor east of the LTC, but 
sees significant relief to the strategic road network, specifically at the Dartford Crossing and M25.  This is on 
the basis of the development assumptions reported in the previous taskforce summary note 8th January 
2019 regarding the traffic modelling for forecast years 2026 and 2041. 

This would appear to support HE’s case for LTC in terms of relief on the Strategic Road Network, however 
further investigation is needed on:

 The impact on the A1014 east of the A13 junction, Orsett Cock and Manorway junctions.
 The effects of the emerging Local Plan development
 The effects of future Port expansion (beyond Tilbury 2)

The model audit findings could also be better corroborated by extending the audit to the full network not just 
the Thurr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 14 
October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Luke Spillman (Deputy Chair), 
Andrew Jefferies, Allen Mayes, Sara Muldowney, and 
Sue Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly, Fraser Massey and Terry Piccolo
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board Representative
Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Representative

In attendance: Anna Eastgate, Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative
Robert Quick, Resident Representative

Sarah Matthews, Peter Brett Associates Representative

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

23. Apologies for Absence 

Councillors Fraser Massey, Tom Kelly and Terry Piccolo sent their apologies.  
Peter Ward, Thurrock Business Representative, and Westley Mercer, 
Thurrock Business Board Representative, also sent their apologies.

24. Minutes 

The Thames Crossing Action Group (TCAG) Representative commented that 
on page eight of the agenda, the minutes stated that she had mentioned a 
meeting with Highways England (HE) that had been arranged. She clarified 
that this had been said by the Assistant Director LTC. 

The minutes from the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force on 16 September 
2019 were approved as a correct record, subject to this change.

25. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 



There were no interests declared.

27. Modelling and Traffic Update 

The Assistant Director LTC introduced the report and commented that the 
briefing note referenced supplementary consultation, and although this had 
been reported by a newspaper in Kent, the dates or consultation itself had not 
yet been confirmed by HE. She added that the views in the technical note 
were the views of Thurrock Council, and had not been checked with HE, so 
therefore were subject to change. 

The Representative from Peter Brett Associates (PBA) added that the 
technical note was separated into three sections: an explanation of the 
cordoned model; a list of requests for HE and Thurrock Council; and next 
steps/actions to be taken. She began by explaining the cordoned model, 
which was a section taken from the larger traffic model and only showed the 
borough of Thurrock. She explained that because of this, it did not show traffic 
south of the river or the two crossings themselves, so incidents on the 
crossings could not be tested. She stated that the effect of the Lower Thames 
Crossing (LTC) could be tested and from this, they could draw conclusions 
and possible outcomes from bringing the LTC into the highway network. The 
PBA Representative explained that there was a neutral impact on the local 
road network, and not much change could be seen after the introduction of 
the LTC, with only small variation on many local road junctions. She stated 
that there were adverse impacts on the strategic road network in peak periods 
after the introduction of the LTC due to induced traffic. She added that this 
was to be expected in traffic modelling as it showed changes in people’s 
routes into and out of the borough on the strategic highway due to the LTC. 
She stated that the largest adverse impacts could be seen on the operation of 
junctions to the east of the LTC such as the Orsett Cock Roundabout and 
Manor Way. She added that because of these concerns PBA and Thurrock 
Council were taking a more detailed look at these junctions in the cordoned 
model. The PBA Representative stated that beneficial impacts could be seen 
due to the LTC on local roads such as speed improvements, and reduction of 
traffic on the current Dartford Crossing, on the A13 west of the LTC, and at 
junction 30 on the M25, as the LTC provided relief to the network. The PBA 
Representative summarised the audit of the cordoned model and stated that 
this was the view of PBA and Thurrock Council, and more investigation was 
still to be done on the Manor Way junction, and Orsett Cock Roundabout. She 
added that PBA also wanted to see the effect of the port expansion and Local 
Plan, as neither of these had been considered within the model. 

The PBA Representative then moved on to describe section two of the 
technical note and the requests that had been made to HE. She described 
how Thurrock Council and PBA had asked for the model to be updated to 
include any design changes; the results of consultation; updated freight data 
and national road forecasts; the updated statutory consultation model; and for 
the model to include the A13 widening drawings. 
The PBA Representative finally moved onto discussing section three of the 



technical note and the upcoming actions for HE and Thurrock Council. She 
stated that Thurrock Council were going to provide HE with the A13 widening 
drawings, to allow the model to be updated. She also stated that HE were 
being asked to provide more data, as they had completed more surveys than 
were currently listed on their website. The PBA Representative added that HE 
were also being asked to include a sensitivity test for the Local Plan. She 
described how Thurrock would also provide a Tilbury Link Road junction 
option, as the LTC might include passive provision for this junction in the 
future. She added that Thurrock were asking HE to reuse the arisings from 
the tunnel for new housing developments or port expansion. She explained 
that the Port had also been asked to provide more detail on their planned 
expansion, and workshops had been requested regarding the Asda 
Roundabout on the A1089, as the LTC would bring about lots of change to 
this roundabout, and planned development. The PBA Representative 
summarised and stated that the Task Force would receive another update if 
the cordoned model was updated, and if any updates arose out of additional 
modelling for the Manor Way junction or the A13 east of LTC. 

The TCAG Representative began questions and asked how accurate the 
cordoned model was at predicting real traffic flows in the borough. The PBA 
Representative replied that the model was based on a ‘typical day’ in March 
2016, but there were always traffic variations. She stated that the model was 
only a tool to test relative change, but met industry standard web-tag 
guidance. The Assistant Director LTC added that although web-tag was the 
industry standard, it was known to be relatively outdated, but this could only 
be updated by the Department for Transport who were not planning an update 
in the near future. She added that traffic modelling was not an exact science, 
and most modelling for major schemes did not accurately predict traffic or 
people’s behaviours. She stated that if the traffic modelling did not work, it 
could send the project back in the Development Consent Order (DCO) 
process. 

The Resident Representative asked what pricing system had been used to 
run the traffic model, as the price of the tolls could have an impact on which 
crossing people used. The PBA Representative replied that the tolls had been 
run as like-for-like in the traffic model. Councillor Spillman asked if officers 
and PBA had been surprised at the outcome of the modelling, as it seemed 
like there were some benefits to the scheme. The Assistant Director LTC 
replied that traffic modelling was difficult to analyse as the data was from 2016 
and therefore out of date. She stated that the Council’s aim now was to 
update the model, but because roads and traffic changed so quickly, models 
were always in deficit. She clarified that the modelling could be used to 
identify mitigation, but that significant housing development and employment 
factors were not factored in. Councillor Spillman stated that he felt the 
recommendations in the note were fair and reflected the situation, and felt that 
adding the A13 widening scheme into the model would be useful. He asked 
how the Council would ensure that the model’s data was as up to date as 
possible. The Assistant Director LTC answered that PBA and officers would 
continue to ask for an updated model from HE, but in the meantime would 
work on potential ‘pinch points’ such as the Manor Way junction and access to 



DP World and London Gateway. She added that the Council would be 
seeking mitigation throughout the process, as well as future mitigation such as 
a Section 106 agreement stating that when traffic reached a certain level, 
additional mitigation could be added. 

Councillor Mayes asked how often guidelines stated that models should be 
updated, or if they could be updated on an ad-hoc basis. The PBA 
Representative responded that guidelines suggested models be updated 
every five years, but pressure could be put on HE to update sooner as the 
model was now out of date. Councillor Mayes questioned the Tilbury Link 
Road as part of the scheme. The Assistant Director LTC replied that the 
Tilbury Link Road was not a part of the scheme, but provision for future 
access for the road was a desire of the Port of Tilbury and Thurrock Council, 
and stated that discussions were taking place with HE to ensure this design 
happened at a future point. She added that the scheme could only come from 
HE as the Tilbury Link Road would be funded through the Road Investment 
Strategy (RIS), and RIS1 was ending in April 2020. She commented that if the 
Tilbury Link Road was delivered, it would not be until RIS3 in 2025-2030. 

Councillor Jefferies asked if the traffic modelling outcomes could change if 
PBA and Thurrock Council had access to the entire model. He also asked if 
the modelling data from 2016 had included the A13 widening scheme 
drawings, as this scheme had already been devised at that point. The PBA 
Representative replied that HE provided a base and a future model, which 
considered road capacity with or without the LTC, so the Kent model was not 
necessary unless Thurrock wished to undertake its own traffic modelling. She 
added that the future modelling included 2026, 2041 and 2051 and had 
included the A13 widening scheme, although not in its final design stage. 

The Chair asked if the workshop with HE and the Port of Tilbury could include 
plans for a flyover at the Asda Roundabout to separate local traffic with 
freight. The Assistant Director LTC commented that this was known as a 
grade separated roundabout, which was the same design as the Rayleigh 
Weir. She stated that she had already suggested this to HE, as they were 
concerned by the impact of the LTC on the Asda Roundabout. 

Councillor Muldowney questioned whether it was normal to receive a 
cordoned model from HE for schemes of this nature. The Assistant Director 
LTC answered that it was unusual to receive any model from HE as they 
usually only shared traffic modelling outputs. She clarified that this was the 
first time HE had shared a model, and the Council had worked hard to enter 
into a data sharing agreement with HE to be able to have access. She 
explained that as the Council had entered into the data sharing agreement, 
they could not share the model as it was classified confidential, but other local 
authorities had not signed an agreement yet, so did not have access at all. 
Councillor Spillman then asked if Thurrock could run their own model to have 
a primary data source, and asked what resources would be necessary to do 
this. The PBA Representative stated that discussions had taken place 
regarding building a similar model and if this would be worthwhile, so they 
could test the effect of new developments, port expansion, and incidents at 



the crossings. She added that traffic models needed constant updating, and 
HE would not necessarily believe the results of Thurrock’s modelling. She 
stated that discussions were still ongoing over this issue, as it could be a 
useful tool. The Assistant Director LTC added that this would be an expensive 
project as it could cost hundreds of thousands of pounds. 

Councillor Shinnick expressed her concern that HE had not attended a Task 
Force meeting recently, and asked if they could be invited. The Assistant 
Director LTC commented that they could be invited to any Task Force 
meeting, although they would need to be invited for a specific purpose, so 
they could answer specific questions. The TCAG Representative questioned 
the fact that the current Dartford Crossing would remain over-capacity, even 
with the new LTC, and the over-capacity was one factor that caused incidents. 
The PBA Representative replied that the modelling showed improved journey 
times over the Dartford Crossing due to the opening of the LTC, which would 
potentially increase capacity at both crossings. The Assistant Director LTC 
added that the traffic model could not model people’s behaviour, so even with 
an incident modelled at Dartford; it could not model for local people using rat-
runs to get to the LTC. She stated that this had to be factored in through 
mitigation, although this could become complex. She commented that the 
Council would aim for future mitigation too, which would include future traffic 
management, as well as environmental mitigation for new technology such as 
self-driving cars and the increase of electric cars. 

The Chair asked if a workshop could be held with HE regarding the proposed 
rest and service area in Tilbury, as he felt it would be better positioned on the 
M25 at Brentwood, or at the junction with the A127. The Assistant Director 
LTC responded that HE liked to put a service area near a tunnel entrance to 
prevent breakdowns within the tunnel. She added that currently there was an 
Esso garage at the A2/M20 junction but this would be removed due to the 
LTC, so the strategic road network would lose one petrol station. She clarified 
that guidelines suggested one service area every 26 miles. She stated that 
the Council were currently pressuring HE to close the services at junction 
30/31 and build a newer, modern facility before the road split at Dartford 
Crossing. The Chair agreed with this idea as he felt that a proposed rest and 
service area at Tilbury would stop traffic and increase environmental 
concerns. 

The TCAG Representative commented that she understood that the Local 
Plan could not be confirmed until the LTC was agreed, and asked for 
confirmation that this was the case. She also asked what environmental 
mitigation HE would have to take into account, as they had stated that as a 
delivery agency, they would not consider the proposed government ‘climate 
emergency’. The Assistant Director LTC responded that this was the case 
regarding the Local Plan, but HE would have to consider the new Net Zero 
agreement to mitigate environmental factors. She stated she would email 
Members with more information regarding Net Zero. The TCAG 
Representative added that the London Mayor had recently pledged to reduce 
PM2.5, and Michael Gove had suggested a new bill to enshrine World Health 
Organisation guidelines regarding PM2.5. She asked that if these bills were 



passed, would this make the LTC scheme untenable. The Strategic Lead – 
Transportation Development replied that the environmental protection team 
monitored particulates across the borough, and the Council were currently 
refreshing the Air Quality Strategy, and would potentially use a new air quality 
model. He added that although this strategy was only in its infancy, it could 
affect the LTC and the amount of particulate the scheme would be allowed to 
produce. 

Councillor Spillman stated that a new budget was expected on 6 November 
2019, and asked if this would have an impact on the LTC project. The 
Assistant Director LTC replied that a delay regarding the comprehensive 
spending review had been expected in the November budget, but nothing had 
been announced regarding this. She added that an announcement could be 
made regarding RIS2 spending, but nothing was confirmed. Councillor 
Spillman also questioned the relationship between the LTC and Local Plan. 
The Assistant Director LTC answered that the Local Plan could not be 
confirmed due to uncertainty regarding the LTC, but certainty would only be 
provided when the scheme was submitted for DCO, which would potentially 
happen in 2021. She stated that discussions were underway with the MHCLG, 
and Homes England as the Council were in a difficult position. She added that 
advice was also being sought from the Planning Inspectorate, but that 
progress could still be made regarding the Local Plan, including the plan 
passing through statutory phases.

28. Memorandum of Understanding - Highways England (Report to be 
tabled) 

The Assistant Director LTC stated that this Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) had been borne from advice given by the Planning Inspectorate, as 
concern had been expressed regarding data sharing by HE. She stated that 
the Planning Inspectorate had recommended producing an MOU to agree 
working arrangements in a more detailed format compared to the Planning 
Performance Agreement (PPA). She felt that the Council needed time to 
organise meetings and gather data, and this MOU would help to agree work 
planning time frames and expectations. The Assistant Director LTC 
summarised and asked for the agreement of the Task Force before it was 
sent to HE. 

Councillor Spillman commented that he felt the proposed MOU was a good 
tool, and felt it was good to see a framework being put in place to ensure 
good working practices. The Task Force then agreed the MOU, and agreed 
for it to be sent to HE.

29. A14 Cambridgeshire - River Great Ouse Viaduct (Report to be tabled) 

The Assistant Director LTC introduced the report and stated that this had 
been bought forward as an interest item. She mentioned that she and the 
TCAG Representative had been on a site visit to the A14 River Great Ouse 
Viaduct, which would be of similar height and scale to the proposed viaduct at 
Tilbury, and had taken pictures to show the Task Force. She stated that the 



proposed Tilbury viaduct would be between nine and twelve metres high. She 
also explained that conversations were taking place with HE over the design 
of the viaduct, but these could not be shared in the public domain yet. She 
added that HE had also hired an architect, which was unusual practice, as the 
landscape of the borough changed dramatically from north to south. 

Councillor Spillman thanked the Assistant Director LTC and the TCAG 
Representative for bringing this to the Task Force, and asked if the viaduct 
would be low enough to obscure. The Chair also asked where the viaduct 
would rise and fall. The Assistant Director LTC replied that it was rise up over 
the Tilbury Loop Line, as it had to give clearance for the trains and Network 
Rail infrastructure, and would lower back down after this. She added that the 
viaduct would go into false cutting after the Tilbury Loop Line, which would be 
provided by both natural and artificial cutting.

30. Task Force Priorities List 

The Assistant Director LTC introduced the report and stated that the list had 
not been updated for a while, so would be updated and bought back to 
committee for November’s meeting. The Chair asked when HE would be 
coming back to the Task Force. The Assistant Director LTC stated they would 
be invited to January’s meeting, and could be invited in November if Members 
had specific issues that they wished to discuss, but that they had released no 
new information for discussion. She stated that a HE engineer could be 
invited in November to discuss cut and cover, and the reasons it would not be 
possible along the entire route. 

The Chair stated that the scheme was already over budget, and asked how 
much over the project budget did the scheme have to go to become unviable, 
such as the HS2 project. The Assistant Director LTC answered that the 
scheme would only stop if there were a change in government or change in 
transport policy. She added that the problems currently being faced by the 
HS2 scheme reinforced HE’s need to stay in budget, but could also provide 
additional funds for LTC if HS2 collapsed. She stated that a letter had been 
written to the Secretary of State regarding the problems with the LTC project, 
and once this was signed by the relevant officers, Members and Chair of the 
Task Force, a copy could be distributed to the Task Force. The Assistant 
Director LTC added that the LTC project currently had a Benefit-Cost Ratio 
(BCR) number of three, which was high. She compared this to the A303 
Stonehenge scheme that had a lower BCR value of one, and was still going 
ahead.

31. Work Programme 

It was confirmed that Highways England would be invited to the November 
and January meetings of the Task Force

The meeting finished at 7.14 pm



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

